

ITEM NO.9

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 183 OF 2013

ANKITA BHARDWAJ

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AKHIL BHARDWAJ & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 02/05/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mohan Lal Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Shikha Bhardwaj, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Namita Roy, Adv.
 Mr. Gautam D. Purkayastha, Adv.
 Mr. Amit Choubey, Adv.
 For Mrs Sarla Chandra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for both the parties would submit that there is every possibility of the lis being settled between the parties amicably. Therefore, they request us to refer the matter to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre for amicable settlement of the dispute between both the parties.

Accordingly, we direct both the parties to appear before the Ld. Co-ordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre at 110, Lawyers' Chambers (R.K. Jain Block), Supreme Court Compound, Tilak Marg, New Delhi -110 001 on 14th July, 2014 at 10.30 a.m.

2

The Ld. Co-ordinator will make all possible efforts to settle the dispute amicably between both the parties and send his report to this Court within four weeks' time thereafter.

Respondent no.1-husband shall deposit a sum of Rs.20,000/- with the Registry of this Court. After such deposit is made, the petitioner-wife is permitted to withdraw the said amount for her legal and travelling expenses.

Registry is directed to list the matter after the report from the Mediation Centre is received.

Ordered accordingly.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(S.S.R.Krishna)
Asstt.Registrar