

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
TRANSFER PETITION(CRL.) NO.183 OF 2013

ANKITA BHARDWAJPETITIONER

VERSUS

AKHIL BHARDWAJ & ORS. . . .RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

This petition has been filed by the petitioner for transfer of Complaint Case No.84/04/2012 titled as "Ankita Bhardwaj Vs. Sh. Akhil Bhardwaj & Ors." pending before the Court of A.C.M.M. (N/W) Rohini Courts, Delhi to the Family Court, Una, Himachal Pradesh.

By order dated 02.05.2014, this Court directed both the parties to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement of the dispute between them and referred the matter to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre.

It appears that the parties could not arrive at any amicable settlement.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and taking into consideration the facts and circumstances of the case, we deem it expedient to transfer the aforesaid case to the Family Court, Una, Himachal Pradesh.

We direct accordingly.

The Court of A.C.M.M. (N/W) Rohini Courts, Delhi,
shall forthwith transmit the record of the aforesaid case
to the Family Court, Una, Himachal Pradesh.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J
[M. Y. Eqbal]

.....J
[Pinaki Chandra Ghose]

New Delhi;
September 15, 2014.

ITEM NO.53

COURT NO.13

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s) (Criminal) No.183/2013

ANKITA BHARDWAJ

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AKHIL BHARDWAJ & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for stay and office report)

Date : 15/09/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mohan Lal Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Shikha Bhardwaj, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Gautam D. Purakastya, Adv.
Mr. Amit Choubey, Adv.
For Mrs. Sarla Chandra, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(SANJAY KUMAR)
COURT MASTER(SNEH LATA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed Order is placed on the file)